The following table details the interest rate profile of the Group’s

and the Company’s borrowings at the end of the reporting period.

Group Company

本集團 本公司
2012 2011 2012 2011

二零一二年 二零一一年 二零一二年 二零一一年
Effective

interest rate HK$’000

Effective

interest rate HK$’000

Effective

interest rate HK$’000

Effective

interest rate HK$’000

實際利率 千港元 實際利率 千港元 實際利率 千港元 實際利率 千港元

Fixed rate borrowings: 固定利率借貸：
Loans from non-controlling

shareholders

非控股股東貸款 1.61%–4.55% 111,833 1.60%–4.10% 112,672 – – – –

Convertible notes 可換股票據 13.38% 74,350 13.38% 69,675 13.38% 74,350 13.38% 69,675

186,183 182,347 74,350 69,675

Variable rate borrowings: 浮動利率借貸：
Bank loans 銀行貸款 1.28%–6.40% 122,465 1.33%–6.90% 265,229 – – – –

Loan from a related company 一間關連公司貸款 3.28% 5,000 – – – – – –

127,465 265,229 – –

Total borrowings 借貸總計 313,648 447,576 74,350 69,675

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the

Group’s profit after tax and retained profits that would arise if

interest rates to which the group entities have significant exposure

at the end of the reporting period had changes at that date,

assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

Group Company

本集團 本公司
2012 2011 2012 2011

  二零一二年 二零一一年 二零一二年 二零一一年
HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000

  千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Increase in interest rate 利率上升 100 basis points 100 basis points 100 basis points 100 basis points

一百個基點 一百個基點 一百個基點 一百個基點
Decrease in profit for the year 年度盈利減少 (1,022) (2,051) – –

Decrease in retained profits 保留盈利減少 (1,022) (2,051) – –

Decrease in interest rate 利率下跌 (100 basis points) (100 basis points) (100 basis points) (100 basis points)

（一百個基點） （一百個基點） （一百個基點） （一百個基點）
Increase in profit for the year 年度盈利增加 1,022 2,051 – –

Increase in retained profits 保留盈利增加 1,022 2,051 – –

38. 財務風險管理的政策及目標（續）

38.2 利率風險（續）

下表詳細列載本集團及本公司於報告期末有關
借貸利率的情況。

下表顯示倘集團實體於報告期末面對重大風險
的利率於該日出現變動（假設所有其他風險可
變因素維持不變），本集團的除稅後盈利及保
盈利即時出現的變動。

Notes to the Financial Statements

財務報表附註

119

For the year ended 31 December 2012

截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度

新澤控股有限公司 二零一二年年報

38. F INANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES AND
OBJECTIVES (Cont’d)

38.2 Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming

that the change in interest rates had occurred at the end of

the reporting period and had been applied to the exposure to

interest rate risk for financial instruments in existence for the